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PLANNING DEPARTMENT
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(808) 961-8288 « Fax (808) 961.9615

April 20, 1995

Ms. Ann Cobb

Planning Coordinator
Waikoloa Development Company
150 Waikoloa Beach Drive
Kamuela, HI 96743

Dear Ms. Cobb:

Use Permit Nos. 2, 7, and 59
TMK: 6~8-03:32 & 6-8~02: 31

We thank you for your response tc our quiery as to how the
structures, covered under Use Permit Nos. 2, 7, and 59 are being
used.

Just as a reminder, please notify this office, in writing, of the
termination of the lease agreement between Waikoloa Development
Company and the Big Island Baptist Association.

Should you have any questions on this matter, please feel free to
contact Francis Saiki or Connie Kiriu of this office at 961-8288.

incerely,
V;lgayI;hgéginglN
Planning Director
FS:dmo
6353D

cc: Planning Commission
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February 7, 1995

Ms. Virginia Goldstein
Planning Director
Planning Department
County of Hawaii

25 Aupuni Street

Hilo, Hawaili 96720

RE: Use Permit Nos. 2 and 7
and Use Permit No. 59
TMK: 6-8-03:por. 32

Dear Ms. Goldstein:

This letter is in response to your letter dated December 1, 1994
regarding the status of the buildings located on the above-refer=-
enced parcel. Currently, two of the buildings are being used by
the Waikoloa Baptist Church and Keikiland for storage, administra-
tive and other purposes related to the church and day care center.
The day care and church uses are permitted uses on this parcel in
accordance with Use Permit No. 59, as amended.

The other two buildings are being used by Waikoloa Development Co.
solely for storage purposes.

If you have any further questions concerning this matter, please
do not hesitate to contact me.

Sincerely, :
Ann Cobb
Planning Coordinator

.
bk
o)
e,
U

c: Ken Melrose

150 Waikoloa Beach Drive Kamuela, Hawaii 96743 Phone (808) 885-1000 Fax (808) 885-8896




December 1, 19%4

Mr. Ken Melrose
Director of Planning
Waikoloa Land Company
P.O. Box 3028 WVS
Waikoloa, HI 96743-3028

Dear Mr. Melrose:

USE PERMIT NOS. 2 and 7
TMK: 6-8-03:32

A review of our files reveal that Use Permits Nos. 2 and 7 expired
on July 1, 1990. These Use Permits allowed use of temporary
construction camp housing units for temporary construction and
administration office buildings.

The temporary construction and administration office use of these
four (4) buildings terminated in June 1989, as per your letter dated
June 26, 1989, - '

This letter stated that these structures were being used for
storage. We would appreciate you notifying this office what
these structures are being used for presently.

We thank you for your cooperation in this matter. Should you
have any questions on this matter, please feel free to contact
Francis Saiki of this office at 961-8288.

-

.:kr:?‘_; B _ ;;!‘;}{ ;!
; iicerely, - i

IVIRGINIA GOLDSTEIN
Planning Directdrt......

FS:pek
5639D

‘._P"‘ T
cc: West Hawaii Office 1.2'78..
TMK File



PI>ANNING COMMISSIGN
25 AUPUNLI STREET » HILO, HAWAI 95720
COUNTY OF

HAWAITI

CERTIFIED MAIL

June 3, 1988

Mr. Ken Melrose

Director of Planning
Transcontinental Development Co.
P. O. Box 3028 WVS

Kamuela, HI 96743

Dear Mr. Melrose:

Two-Year Time Extensions to Use Permit Nos. 2 and 7
and Nullification of Use Permit No. 3
Tax Map Key: 6-8-03:Portion of 32

The Planning Commission at its duly held public hearing on
May 31, 1988, voted to approve your reguests for two-year time
extensions to Use Permit Nos. 2 and 7 which allowed temporary
construction and administration buildings, and nullification of
Use Permit No. 3 which allowed the establishment of a temporary
material storage yard at Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii.

Approval of this request is based on the following:

While Use Permit Nos. 2 and 7 are to be temporary in
nature, the relocation of the administration and construction
office uses are interrelated to the development of commercial
lands within Waikoloa. According to the applicant, only 6.5
acres of commercial zoned lands can be immediately developed
since the remaining commercial parcels cannot be developed
without substantial improvements due to the floodways. The
applicant has executed an option with another party to develop
and market the one commercial lot with approximately 5,000
square feet of office space, part of which will be occupied by
the applicant. Upon project completion, the use permits will no
longer be required. It is felt that a two-year period until
July 1, 1990, would be adequate time in which to relocate the
uses to the proposed commercial development.

JUN 3 1088




Mr. Ken Melrose
June 3, 1988
Page 2

The applicant has been successful in relocating the
temporary construction storage vard. Thus, there is a continued
effort to re-establish industrial and eventually commercial uses
in appropriately zoned areas.

Based upon the above considerations, Use Permit No. 3 is
declared null and void and that the life of Use Permit Nos. 2 and 7

be extended until July 1, 1990. This approval is subject to the
replacement of amended Condition No. 2 as follows:

2. “The applicant shall submit a progress report to the
Planning Commission by July 1, 1989, outlining the status
of the commercial development in which the temporary office
use would be relocated."

Please feel free to contact the Planning Department if there are
any questions on this matter.

Sincerely,
AL
Thomas A. Krieger
Chairman, Plannipg Commission
cc: Department of Public Works
Department of Water Supply

County Real Property Tax Division
Planning Office ~ Kona



CERTIFIED HAIL

July 17, 1986

Mr, Willis H., Sanburn
Waikoloa

Suite 2610, Fauahi Tower
1001 Bishop Street
Bonolulu, HI 96813

Dear Kr. Sanburn:

Time Extencions to Use Permit Nos. 2, 3 and 7
Applicant: Transcontinental Development Cocrporatien
Tax iac Key: 6-8-03:portion of 32

The Planning Comnmission at its culy held public hearing on
July 10, 1888, voted to approve your request for time extensions to
Use Permit Ros., 2, 3 and 7.

Approvel of this request is baseq on the following:

Usgse rPermit Nog. 2 anc¢ 3 were granted in 137¢, while Use

Permirt Me. 7 was apnroved in 13971, Fifteen to 16 vears have
elapsed since the permits were originally granted on & temporary
basis However, with regard to the tenrmora I'v construction ana

adﬁlnlﬁtratlop bullnlﬁq granted under Use Permit No. 2 and 7,
from & practical standpoint since & new building to accommodate
the office uses have yet to be constructed, it is felt that the
additional Z- ~y2ar extension is warranted. Howeve:, it should be
pointed cut to the applicant that construction of such 2
facilicy must commence immediately to meet the extended 2- ~year
deadline of Julv 1, 1986, Ample commercially zoned lands at
Waifoioe Beacn kResort and Vaikoloa Village are available for
immediate construction of a construction and administration
building,

With regarc to the relocation of the tewmorarv material
storage yard granted through Use Permit Ho. 3, since no
incustrizl zoned lands are immediately available, it 1s also
felt that the Z-year time extension is warranteg. However,
during the 197% General Flan Update, an area adjacent to the
waikoloa Viliage was cesignated Industrial to accommodate
sec, including the material storauge yard granted
Lﬁdﬂr th;_ permit. Therefore, the applicant should take
immediate acticn to have the area reclassified for industrial
uses. The State Land Use district and County zoning
desianations would still have to be amended, Otherwize,
with the additional 2-~year time extension until July i, 1

even
R

c\\

L4




Br.

Willis H. Sanburn

July 17, 1986
Page 2

the area still would not be availlable to accommodate the
industrial activity permitted under Use Permit HNo. 7.

Furthermore, while the applicant is regquesting that the
Planning Department consider another area in the vicinity of the
Queen Kaahumanu Highway during the on~going General Plan Review
Program to accommodate industrial uses such as the construction
material storage vard, the land use processes to establish such
uses will take even longer than the area already designated
"ITndustrial®™ 2%t the Waikoleoa Village.

It should be emphasized that the additional Z-year time
extencion would mean that the temporary uses allowed through
these Use Perwmits would have existed for a 17— to 18-year
period, Serious consideration sghould be made to nullify the
permits if no substantial progress is made during the extendecd
time period to relocates the temporary uses established through
Use Permit Nos. 2, 3 ané 7.

Ag stated earlier, houevar, under present circumstances,
e 2-year time extension now being reguested is determined to

t
be reasonable in order teo allow the applicant time to phase out
t uses allowed under these Use Permits and to establish them

within proneriy zoned lands,

S Pl of

o

The time extension reguest until Julv 1, 1988, is approved

subject to the following additional condition:

any

cCz

bog:

F The apmlicant shall submit a progress report to the
Plannine dDirector by July 1, 1887, outlining the steps
which have been taken to phase out the industrial and
office uses at their present locations and to re-establish
them in appropriately zoned lands. The Planning Director
shall filz a copy of the report with the Planning

Commission for their information and review,

A1l other conditions of approval snall remain in efiect.

Pleass feel fr+
L.

e to contact the Planning Departwment if there are
gusstiongs on i

his matter,

tr
o
po
Q
)]
e 8
[
bt
vt

Rarbara A. Koi
Chairperson, Planning Commission

-
;

lic Horks

ar Supnly

rty Tax Division

vieces, Deputy Managing Director's Office

Daepartment of Pub
nepartmenct of Wat
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Hewaii County 8
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Plan Approval Section




CERTIFIED MAIIL o & #89% 757 224

July 23, 1984

Mr. Will Sanburn

Waikoloa

1001 Bishopr Street, Suite 2610
Pauahl Tower

Honolulu, Bawaii 96812

Dear Mr. Sanburn:
s I3 ‘/ﬂ
Time Extensions to Use Permit Nos. 2, 3 and 7
Transcontinental Development Company
THMK: ©6-8-3:Portion of 32

The Planning Commission at its duly held public hearing on
July 18, 1984, considered your request for 2-year time extensions to
Use Permit Nos. 2, 3 and 7, which allowed the establishment of a
temporary construction and administration building, a temporary
material storage yard, and temporary construction and administration
buildings, respectively, within the Multiple Residential - 1,500
square foot (KM~1.5) zoned district at Waikoloa Village, Waikoloa,
South Kohala, Hawaii.

The Commission voted to approve the time extensions, as stated
apove, based on the following findings:

That Use Permits 2, 3, and 7 were granted to provide the
petitioner with a means to establish certain uses on a temporary
basis in order that the proposed development could come to
fruition in a timely manner. These uses were deemed to be an
egsential part of the overall development and were to be allowed
on an interim basis for a specified period of time until they
could be located on a permanent basis on lands that are

appropriately zoned.

g1 23 1984




et

Mr. Will Sanburn
July 23, 1984
Page 2

The approval of the reguested time extension will provide
the petitioner with ample opportunity to terminate the existing
Use Permits and establish the uses allowed by these permits in
appropriated zoned lands. A two-year (2} time period is deemed
to be adequate for the petitioner to develop and realize plans
for those uses for which there are existing zoned lands.

It should be emphasized, however, that the Use Permits were
granted on a temporary basis until the permitted uses could be
established on appropriately zoned lands. Use Permits 2 and 3
were granted in 1970, while Use Permit 7 was approved in 1971.
They have essentially allowed office and industrial uses within
the Multiple Family Residential zoned district. The two~year
time extension will mean that the life of these temporary uses
has been prolonged for a fifteen to sixteen-year period.

It is further recommended that the time extension request until
July 1, 1986, be approved subject to the following conditions:

1. That the conditions of approval of the driginal Use Pernits
shall be complied with.

2. That the petitioner or its authorized representative shall
submit a progress report to the Planning Director by
July 1, 198%, outlining the steps which have been taken to
phase out the industrial and office uses at their present
locations and to re—estabplish thenm in appropriately zoned
lands. The Planning Director shall file a copy ©f the
report with the Planning Commission for their information
and review.

3. Should the Planning Department determine that any of the
foregoing conditions have not been met or substantinlly
complied with in a timely fashion, Use Permit Nos. Y, 3,
and 7 shall be void.



Mr. Will Sanburn
July 22, 1984
Page 3

Should you have any gquestions, please feel free to contact the
Planning Department at 961-8288.

incé&xely,
CHAI , PLANNING COMMISSION
cc: Real Property Tax Division
Dept. of Water Supply

Building Division, Public Works
Kona Services Office

bece: Plan Approval Section
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PLANNING DEPARTMENT

26 AUPUNID STHERET « HILO, HAWALL DU720 HERBERTT. MATAYOSITH
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COUNIY OF )
HAWAII SIDNEY M. FUKE

[rector

DUANE KANUHA
Deputy Director

June 8, 1982

Mr. Willis H. Sanburn

Director of Rusiness Relations
Waikoloa

Sulte 1801

Financial Plaza of the Pacific
130 Merchant Street

Honolulu, #HI 96813

Desr Mr. Sanburn:

Pime Extensions to Use Permit Nos. 2, 3 and 7
Tax Map Key 6-8-3:Portion of 136

The Planning Commission at its auly held public hearing on
June 3, 1982, considered your request for time extensions to Use
Permit Nos. 2, 3 and 7 which allowed a temporary construction and
administration building, a temporary material storage yvard, and
temporary construction and administration building, respectively, to
be established within the Multiple Residential-1,500 square foot
(RM~1.5) zoned district at Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaildil.

The Commission voted to approve your request for a two-year time
extensions until July 1, 1984, for Use permits 2, 3, and 7, based on
the following considerations:

That Use Permits 2, 3, ana 7 were granted to provide the
petitioner with a means to estaplish certain uses on a temporary
basis in order that the proposed development could come to
fruition in a timely manner. These uses were deened to be an
essential part of the overall development and were to be allowed
on an interim basis for a specified period of time until they
could be located on a permanent basis on lands that are
appropriately zoned. Since the granting of these Use ?egmits,
the Waikoloa development has encountered various unanticipated

JUN p g 1982
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Willis H. Sanburn

Page 2
June 8, 1982

delays, including a title suit, an international economic
slowdown, and a transfer of ownership. The result of these has
been a slow start-up period for the development.

The approval of the requested time extension will provide
the petitioner with ample opportunity to terminate the existing
Use Permits and establish the uses allowed by these permits in
appropriately zoned lands. A two-vear (2) time period is deemed
to be adequate for the petitioner to pursue proper zoning and to
develop and realize plans for those uses for which there are
existing zoned lands.

It should be emphasized, however, that the Use Permits were
granted on a temporary basis until the permitted uses could be
established on appropriately zoned lands. Use Permits 2 and 3
were granted in 1970, while Use Permit 7 was approved in 1971.
hey have essentially allowed office and industrial uses within
the Multiple Family Residential zoned district. The two-year
time extension will mean that the life of these temporary uses
nas been prolonged for a thirteen to fourteen-~year period. 1In
spite of unanticipated delays, these lengths of time should be
more than adequate for the petitioner to comply with the intent
of the Use Permits and the Zoning Code. It would be, therefore,
only for compelling and extremely unusual circumstances that
future time extension requests would be favorably recommended by
the Commission.

This is further emphasized by the fact that there are
appropriately zoned lands within the Waikoloa Village area that
could accommodate the office uses. There are eight (8) parcels
with a combined total arca of 61.198 acres which are zoned for
Village Commercial uses and which 2re vacant. These lands are
owned by the petitioner and can be developed by the petitioner
for those uses allowed by Use Permits 2 and 7. In addition, ,
some of the parcels zoned Village Commercial and which have uses
@stablished on them are not fully developed and could accommdate

office uses.

In addition, the General Plan Revision adopted in 1979 has
found that there will be a demand for industrial lands within
the mauka Waikoloa development. As a result, the County has
provided an industrial designation for the area. The petitioner
could initiate appropriate action for establishing industrially

zoned lands.




Mr. Willis H. Sanbutn
Page 3
June 8, 1982

Inasmuch as there are vacant commercially zoned lands which .
can accommodate the office uses and options available to the
petitioner for the establishment of industrially zoned lands,
the granting of future time extension requests would be contraly
to the purpose and intent of the Zoning Code which provides tihat
specific uses be established in zoned districts that are
spatially discreet. The two-year time extension now being
requested is determined to be reasonable and adequate to allow
the petitioner to phase the subject uses out in their existing
locations and to establish them in accordance with the County
General Plan and the Zoning Code.

Tne Commission further recommended that the time extensions
request until July 1, 1984, be approved subject to the following
conditions:

L. That the conditions of approval of the original Use Permnits
shall be complied with.

(R

. That the petitioner or its authorized representative shall
submit a progress report to the Planning Director by
July L, 1983, outlininyg the steps which have been taken to
phase out the industrial and office uses at thelr present
locations and to re-establish them in appropriately zoned
ilands. The Planning Director shall file a copy of the
report with the Planning Commission for their information
and review.

should any of the above conditions not he met, Use Permits 2, 3
and 7 shall be automatically void.

should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the
Planning Department at 961-8288.

Singerely,

1k s

A RISDO ORITA
Chairman, Planning Commission

lgv
cc: Department of Public Works
Kona Services Office
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COPY PLLANNING DEPARTMENT COUNTY OF HAWAII
256 AUPUNI STREET HILO, HAWAII 08720

May 21, 1980

Mr. Wiliis H., Sanburn

Director of Business Relations
Suite 1891

Financial Plaza of the Pacific
130 Mercnant Street

Honolulu, Hawalil S6813

Dear Mr. Sanpurn:
Time Extension to Use Permit Nos, 2, 3 & 7

Petitioner: Transcontinental .Development Company
Tax Map Key 6-8-02Z:Portion of 32

The Pianning Commission at its duly held public hearing on May
8, 1980, considereu the above request by Transcontinental
Developuent Company (formerly filed by Boise Cascade Recreation
Communities Group) for time extensions to Use Permit Kos, 2, 3 and 7 -
which allowed certain uses to be established on a temporary basis )
within tne Maultiple Residential - 1,500 square foot (RM~1.5) zoned
district :at Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii. .

Tne Commission voted to approve the above request for a two-year
time extension:. until July 1, 19282, for Use Permits 2, 3 and 7,
based on the following considerations:

That Use Permits 2, 3, and 7 were granted to provide the
petiticoner with a means to establish certain uses on a temporary
basis in order that the proposed development could come to
fruition in a timely manner. These uses were deemed to be an
essential part of the overall development and were to be allowed
on ah interim basis for a specified period of time until they
could pe located on a permanent basis on lands that are
appropriately zoned. Since the granting of these Use Permits,

s

g



Mr.

Willis H, Sanburn

Trancontinental Development Company
Page 2

the Waikoloa development has encountered various unanticipated
delays, inciuding a titie suit, an international economic
slowdown, and a transfer of ownership. The result of these has
been a slow start-up period for the development.

The approval of the requested time extension will provide
the petitioner with ample opportunity to terminate the existing
Use Permits and establish the uses allowed by these permits in
appropriately zoned lands. A two-vear (2) time period is deemed
to be adeguate for the petitioner to pursue proper zoning and to
develop and realize plans for those uses for which there are
existing zoned lands,

It should be emphasized, however, that the Use Permits were
granted on a temporary basis until the permitted uses could be
established on appropriately zoned lands. Use Permits 2 and 3
were granted in 1970, while Use Permit 7 was approved in 1971.
They have essentilalily allowed office and industrial uses within
the Multiple Family Residential zoned district. The two-year
time extension will mean that the life of these temporary uses
has been prolionged for a twelve or eleven-year period. In spite
of unanticipated delays, these lengths of time should prove
adequate for the petitioner to comply with the intent of the Use
Permits and the Zoning Code,

Fur ther, given the commencement of construction in the
Walkoloa Beach Resort project as well as the increase in
activity in other aspects of the development, it is hoped that
the earlier probleins which have been encountered are now behind
them. Therefore, it isg determined that a two-~year time
extension is reasonable and adequate to allow the petitioner to
phasié the subject uses out in their existing locations and to
establish them in accordance with the County General Plan and
the Zoning Code.

The Commission further recommended that the time extension

request until July 1, 1982, be approved subject to the following
conditions;:

f ot
.

1. That the conditions of approval of the original Use Permits
shall be complied with.

That the petitioner or its authorized representative shall
submit a progress report to the Planning Director by July
1, 1981, outlining the steps which have been taken to phase




Mr. Willis H. Sanburn
Trancontinental Development Company
Page 3

out the industrial and office uses at their present
locations and to re-establish them in appropriately zoned
lands. The Planning Director shall file a copy of the
report with the Planning Commission for their information
and review.

Should any of the above conditions not be met, Use Permits 2, 3
and 7 may be deemed null and void by the Planning Commission.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact the

Planning Department at 961-8288.
&%@/@/"

William J. Paris, Jr.
Chairman, Planning Commission

Sincerely,

lgv

cc: Chief Engineer, Public Works
Building Division, Public Works i
Kona Services 0Office




© June 16, 1978

Mr. Will Sanburn, Vice President S
Boise Cascade Home & Land Corporatmon S
Financial. Plaza of tha Pac;flc : o
Suite 1801 . - ooano _

130 Merchant Street

Honolulu, HI 95813

_ﬂear Mf,'Sahburn'

Exten51on Time Request
Use Permits 2, 3 and VV/
Tax Map Key 6—8-03:portlon.o£ 32

The Planning Commission at its regular weeting on
June 15, 1978 considered your request for an exten51on__
of two years to Use Permits 2, 3 and 7. . Use Permit- 2
allowed use of a temporary constructian camp housing unlt
as a temporary construction and adnlnlstratlon bulldlng.
- Use Permit 3 allowed a 5.45-acre area to.be used as a
temporary material storage yard. Use Permit .7 allowed
the conversion of threeée temporary constructlon and admlnls—
~tration offices. The areas involved are. within the Waikoloa
;Vlllage Project, Walkoloa, South Kohala, ‘Hawaii, .

: _ The Commmssmon voted to recomnend the approval of
your time extension request until July 1, 1980, based
on the follow1ng flndlngs. s

That Use Permits 2, 3 and 7 were granted to
provide the petitioner with a means to establish
certain uses on a temporary basis in order that the
proposed development could come to fuition in a .
timely manner. These uses were deamed to be an essential
part of the overall development and were to be allowed
on an interim basis for a specified period of time
until they could be located on a. permanent basis -
on lands that are appropriately zoned. Since the

U 19 1978
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granting of these Use Permits, the Waikoloa development
has encountered various unanticipated delays, including
a title suit and an international economic slowdown.
The result of these has been a slow start-up period for
the development. : :

The approval of the reguested time extension
will provide the petitioner with ample opportunity
to terminate the existing Use Permits and establish
the uses allowed by these permits in appropriately
zoned lands. A two-year time period is deemed to be
adequate for the petitioner to pursue proper
zoning and to develop and realize plans for those
uses for which there are existing zoned lands.

It should be emphasized, however, that the Use
Permits were granted on a temporary basisz until the
permitted uses could bhe established on appropriately
zoned lands. Use Permits 2 and 3 were granted in 1970,
while Use Permit 7 was approved in 1971. They have
esgentially allowed office and industrial uses within
the Multiple Family Residential zoned district. The
two-year time extension will mean that the life of
these temporary uses has been prolonged for a ten~
or nine-year period. In spite of unanticipated
delays, these lengths of time should prove adegquate
for the petitioner to comply with the intent of the
Use Permits and the Zoning Code. It would be,
therefore, only for compelling and. extremely unusual
circumstances that future time extension regquests
would be favorably recommended by the Commission.

This is further emphasized by the fact that
there are appropriately zoned lands within the
Waikoloa Village area that could accommodate the
office uses. There are eight (8) parcels with a
combined total area of 61.198 acres which are
zoned for Village Commercial uses and which are
vacant. These lands are owned by the petitioner
and can be developed by the petitioner for those
uses allowed by Use Permits 2 and 7. In addition,
some of the parcels zoned Village Commercial and
which have uses established on them are not fully
developed and could accommodate office uses.

Further, a condition of the last time extension
granted was that the petitioner utilize the floating
zone concept to select a site for industrial uses.




Mr.

Will Sanburn

Page 3
June lé, 1978

This concept is incorporated in the Land Use Element
of the General Plan. It is essentially designed to
meet unanticipated needs for industrial uses, provided
that certain standards and policies can be met.

In addition, the current General Plan Revision
Program study has found that there will be a demand
for industrial lands within the mauka Waikoloa
development. As a result, the Planning Deparitment
has recommended that an industrial designation be
allocated for the area. Should the recommendation
be favorably acted upon, the petitioner could
initiate appropriate action for egtablishing
industrially zoned lands. The General Plan could,
therefore, provide the petitioner with two options
for pursuing appropriately zoned lands for the uses
permitted in Use Permit 3. S

Inasmuch as there are vacant commerclally zoned
lands which can accommodate the office uses and options
available to the petitioner for the establishment of
industrially zoned lands, the granting of future time
extension requests would be contrary.to the purpose
and intent of the %oning Code which provides that
specific uses be established in zoned districts that
are gpatially discreet. The twowyear time extension
now being requested is determined to be reasonable
and adeguate to allow the petitioner to phase the
subject uses out in their existing locations and
to establish them in accordance with the County
General Plan and the Zoning Code.

Further, with the expected commencement of
construction in the Waikoloa Beach Resort project
and given the existing housing inventory in the
Noxrth and South Kohala region, it is anticipated
that the construction camp housing units in the
Waikoloa Village area will be needed to fulfill
their original purpose. N

The Commission further recommended ﬁhat the tine

extension request be approved subject to the following
conditions:

i, That the conditions of approval of the original
Use Permits shall be complied with.




Mr. Will Sanburn
Page 4
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2. That the petitioner or its authorized rapresentative
shall submit a progress report to the Planning
Director by July 1, 1979, outlining the steps which
have been taken to phase out the industrial and
office uses at their present locations and to
re~establish them in appropriately zoned lands.

The Planning Director shall file a copy of the
report with the Planning Commission for their
information and review.

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met,
Use Permits 2, 3 and 7 may be deemed null and void by the
Planning Commission.

Should you have any questions, please feel free to
contact the Planning Department at 961-8283.

Sincerely,
. {f .<<":‘= R

L3

g G
WILLIRM F, MIELCKE
Chairman, Planning Commission

&

lgv
ce Building Division, Public Works
Rona Services Office




COPY PLANNING DEPARTMENT - COUNTY OF HAWAII
25 AUPUNI STREET : HILO, HAWAII 68720

June 4, 1876

Mr. Walt Southward
Mgr. of Public Affairs
Waikoloa

280 Makaala S8t.

Hilo, HI 96720

Re: Extension on Use Perxrmit Nos. 2, 3; & 7
Applicant: Boise Cascade Realty Group
Tax Map Key 6-8-03:portion of 32

The Planning Commission at its meeting of June 3, 1976 considered
your application for an extension of time which allowed use of a
temporary construction camp housing unit as a temporary construc-
tion and administration building to Permit No. 2; use of a 5.45-
acre area for a temporary material storage yvard to Permit No. 3;
and the conversion of three (3) tempecrary construction camp housing
structures for use as temporary construction and administration
offices to Pernmit No. 7; situated within the Waikoloa Vlllage Pro-—
ject in Waikoloa, South Rohala, Hawail. :

The Commission voted to grant an extension of two (2) years until
July 1, 1978 for Use Permit Nos. 2, 3 and 7, subject to the
following conditions:

1. That Boise Cascade Realty Group shall coordinate and work
closely with the Planning Department in selecting a site for
industrial uses utilizing the "flecating zone" concept. This
coordination shall be done by July 1, 1977.

2. That Boise Cascade Realty Group submit a progress report to
the Planning Department by July 1, 1977, as to the status of
the proposed office building to be constructed within the
commercially zoned area.

3. That all other applicable conditions attached to the original
permits be complied with.

+




Mr. Walt Southward
Page 2
June 4, 1976 ’

Should any of the foregoing conditions not be met, the temporary
Use Permits shall be deemed null and void.

c:>é£i:xzfcgﬁﬁ;§l
Leon XK. Steii;ﬁg
Chairman, Planning Commission
lat
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Building, Public Works




May 24, 1974

Mr. Walt Southward

Manager of Public Affairs

Boise Cascade Home and Land Corporation
280 Makaala Street

Hilo, Hawaii 96720

Re: Extension on Use Permit No. 7
Tax Map Key 6-8-01: portion of 4

- The Planning Commission at its meeting of May 22, 1974 considered

your application for an extension of the time condition stipulated
within the Use Permit No. 7 granted by the Planning Commission to
allow the conversion of three (3) temporary construction camp
housing structures for use as temporary construction and adminis-
tration offices at Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii.

The Commission voted to grant an extension of two (2) years sub-
ject to the condition that all other applicable conditions attached
to the original permit be complied with.

e
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Arthur W. Martin
Chairman

%?t%%&poration Counsel
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PLANNING COMMISSION
Planning Department
County of Hawaii
Hilo, Hawaii

Application for USE PERMIT )
by )
BOISE CASCADE RECREATTON )
COMMUNITIES GROUP )
for 3 Use Permit No. 7
TEMPORARY OFFICES )
in )
MULTIPLE FAMILY )
RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT )
in )
WATKOLOA, SOUTH KCHALA, HAWATT)
)

USE PERMIT

The Planning Commission held a public hearing on October 28, 1971 on the
application of BOISE CASCADE RECREATION COMMUNITIES GROUP for a use permit dn
accordance with Section 37, Ordinance No. 63 of the Revised Ordinances of the
County of Hawaii 1967, as amended, more specifically, to convert three temporary
construction camp housing structures for use as temporary construction and adminis—
tration offices. Subject location #s within the Waikoloa Villsge Project in
Waikoloa, South Kohala, Hawaii, covered by Tax Map Key 6-8-Ol:portion of parcel k.

The Commission finds that:

1. The field offices are essential for the proper coordination, supervision
and administration of the development of the Waikoloa project.

2. The proposed temporary nature of the office use shall not be inconsistent
with the intent and purpose of the ordinance nor shall it be materially
detrimental to the public welfare or to surrounding properties.

Therefore, the Commission hereby grants to the applicant a use permit to allow
the use of three temporary constfuction camp housing structures as temporary con-
struction and administration buildings pursuant to the authority vested in it by
Section 37 of said Ordinance on the condition that:

1. The use permit shall be effective from the date of approval until
July 1, 1974 on the basis that there are adequate areas gzoned for
commerecial which permits office buildings after which time the temporary
offices can be relocated to.

2. The operation of the offices be confined to that area as described by
the metes and bounds submitted.

The ef%ective date of this permit shall be from October 28, 1971.

Dated at Hilo, Hawaii, this _ 10th  day of __ December , 1971.

PLANNING COMMISSION
OF THE COUNTY OF HAWAIT

,M W QZ “

A .
- 0. W. Efurd, Jr. -
Chairman
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